
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 11 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual report 2018 - 2019 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 29)  

 

Meilyr Rowlands, HM Chief Inspector – Estyn  

Jassa Scott, Strategic Director – Estyn  

Claire Morgan, Strategic Director – Estyn  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-09-20 - Paper 1 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Ministerial update on the emotional and mental health of children and young 

people in Wales – next steps for Mind over Matter 

 (Pages 30 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-20 - Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the 

technical arrangements for prioritising funding for teachers’ pay and 

pensions 

 (Pages 59 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-20 - Paper to note 2 

 

3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education regarding the school 

funding review 

 (Pages 62 - 66)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE95)-09-20 - Paper to note 3 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report - consideration of the evidence 

(11.00 - 11.10)   

 



Break  

(11.10 - 11.15) 

 

6 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow-up: session with parents and carers (invitee only) 

(11.15 - 12.30) (Pages 67 - 85)  

  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-20 - Briefing Paper 

CYPE(5)-09-20 - Private Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

CYPE(5)-09-20 : Paper 1 

 

Estyn Annual Report 2018-19 

 

Pack Page 29

https://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/www.estyn.gov.wales/files/documents/Annual%20Report%20and%20Accounts%202018-2019%20Final%20reduced%20-%20en.pdf


Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

27 February 2020 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

Ein cyf/Our ref 

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair, Children, Young People and Education 
Committee National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

Dear Lynne, 

The emotional and mental health of children and young people in Wales – next steps 
for Mind over Matter. 

Thank you for your letter of 12th December 2019 in which the Committee requested 
further information about the current state of provision, support, and policy regarding the 
emotional and mental health of children and young people in Wales. We are pleased to report 
continued progress across key areas with the renewal of the Together for Children and Young 
People Programme and the continued work of the Whole School Approach, supported by 
£5million of joint Health and Education funding amongst other major funding increases. The 
advances made have only been achieved through the collaborative, whole system philosophy 
of delivery that these two programmes in particular embody. Informed by engagement from 
children and young people alongside a wide range of stakeholders, we continue to provide 
services and service improvement that meets need at the first opportunity and offers wrap 
around care in a multi-agency, multi-disciplinary, multi-sector fashion though we of course 
recognise that there is always scope for improving experiences and outcomes further. 

Since its publication in April 2018, Mind Over Matter has represented an ambitious 
driving force to improve the ways in which we all contribute to the emotional and mental health 
of children and young people. We are pleased that since our last response, the work 
undertaken across Government to meet the needs raised in Mind Over Matter have evolved 

CYPE(5)-09-20 - Paper to note 1

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


 

2 
 

with the rapidly changing evidence of best practice to continuously put forward the highest 
quality care and support regardless of circumstance. You will notice that many of our 
responses emphasise the mild to moderate cases characterised as the “Missing Middle” 
which reflects the shift in emphasis to a preventative based model in line with the priorities of 
A Healthier Wales, while continuing to deliver for our most vulnerable children and young 
people who are supported by specialist services. 

 

In Annex 1 we have provided an update on progress arranged against the original 28 
recommendations contained in the Mind Over Matter report.  We also note the follow-up 
recommendations submitted to us in your letter of 8th August 2019 and have included 
information which we trust addresses the 15 areas of concern within the text of the related 
original recommendations. 

 

We look forw
[...]
 

for the first time, details of our revenue budget for 2020-21 which will increase by £593m 

above the 2019-20 baseline. This represents an increase of 2.3% in real terms.  The 

additions to the local government settlement total over £220m in 2020-21. As you know I 

have and will continue to call for additional investment in front line schools.  

 

 

 

 

 
Pack Page 65



 

I trust this information is helpful to you. 

Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 

 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 66



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual report 2018 - 2019
	CYPE(5)-09-20 - Paper 1

	3.1 Ministerial update on the emotional and mental health of children and young people in Wales – next steps for Mind over Matter
	3.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the technical arrangements for prioritising funding for teachers’ pay and pensions
	3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education regarding the school funding review
	200305 - FINAL Min for Ed-Sibieta review-e 
	KW0010420 EN

	6 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - Follow-up: session with parents and carers (invitee only)
	CYPE(5)-09-20 - Private Paper




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 March 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5917 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Witnesses: 

Claire Morgan, Estyn 

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn 

Jassa Scott, Estyn 

Committee Staff:  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies.  

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/2c594cea-0a4a-434c-8ea1-774aa0a491af?autostart=True


2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual report 2018 - 2019  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised Estyn’s annual report.  

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

5 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report - consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the session with Estyn.  

 

6 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow-up: session with parents and carers (invitee only)  

6.1 The Committee discussed the Mind over Matter report with parents and carers.  


